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22nd June 2022 
 
Deputy David Cullinane  
Dáil Éireann 
Leinster House 
Dublin 2 
 
31676/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of patients who contracted a 
hospital acquired infection as a result of being in a hospital ward from 2019 to date, 
broken down by month, by hospital, by hospital group and by infection type for 
example, Covid, MRSA, CPE; and if he will make a statement on the matter.  
 
31677/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of patients who contracted a 
hospital acquired infection as a result in being in a single isolation room bed from 
2019 to date, broken down by month, by hospital, by hospital group and by infection 
type for example, Covid, MRSA, CPE and so on, in tabular form; and if he will make a 
statement on the matter. 
 
31680/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of patients who contracted a 
hospital acquired infection as a result of being in an intensive care unit bed from 2019 
to date broken down by month, by hospital, by hospital group and by infection type 
for example, Covid, MRSA, CPE and so on, in tabular form; and if he will make a 
statement on the matter. 
 
31681/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of hospital acquired infections 
that have been recorded from 2019 to date; the number of patients infected and 
transferred from a bed in a ward to a single isolation room bed; the number of 
patients infected who remained in a hospital ward, broken down by month, by 
hospital, by hospital group, and by infection type for example, Covid, MRSA, CPE and 
so on, in tabular form; and if he will make a statement on the matter. 
 
31703/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of hospital acquired infections 
recorded in each of the years 2016 to 2021 and to date in in 2022 by hospital, hospital 
group and infection type for example Covid, MRSA, CPE and so on, in tabular form; 
and if he will make a statement on the matter. 
 
31705/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of hospital staff who contracted a 
hospital acquired infection from 2019 to 2021 and date in 2022, by month, hospital, 
hospital group and by infection  type Covid, MRSA, CPE and so on in tabular form; 
and if he will make a statement on the matter. 
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31706/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of hospital patients who 
contracted a hospital inquired infection from 2019 to 2021 and to date in 2022, by 
month, hospital, hospital group and by infection type Covid, MRSA, CPE and so on, in 
tabular form; and if he will make a statement on the matter. 
 
31707/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of hospital visitors who contracted 
a hospital inquired infection from 2019 to 2021 and to date in 2022 by month, hospital, 
hospital group and by infection type Covid, MRSA, CPE and so on, in tabular form; 
and if he will make a statement on the matter. 
 
31704/22 To ask the Minister for Health the number of hospital acquired infections 
recorded from 2019 to 2021 and to date in 2022, by month, hospital, hospital group 
and by infection type Covid, MRSA, CPE and so on, in tabluar form; and if he will 
make a statement on the matter. 
 
Dear Deputy Cullinane, 
 
The Health Service Executive has been requested to reply directly to you in the context of 
the above Parliamentary Question, which you submitted to the Minister for Health for 
response. I have examined the matter and the following outlines the position. 
 
The hospital acquired and hospital associated infections recorded nationally include 
staphlycoccal aureus blood stream infections, C difficile infections and COVID-19 infections 
(the latter only available in monthly rate since 2022). New cases of CPE are also recorded 
by hospital however please note that these are cases determined due to screening or testing 
and source of acquisition is not determined and may or may not be hospital acquired from 
the hospital which detects the infection or another hospital. 
 
The data on these infections is published on a regular basis and for the period up to 
September 2021 is available at this link: 
https://www.hse.ie/eng/services/publications/performancereports/ 
 
The information from September 2021 to date is appended below and will be available at the 
link above in due course. 
 
In general it is not possible to be certain regarding where and when a person acquired 
COVID-19 infection. For the purpose of this surveillance activity the HSE uses a standard 
definition of hospital acquired infection that takes account of the ECDC case definition. This 
definition excludes most cases of community acquired infection and includes most cases 
relating to inpatients with hospital acquired infection. 
 
Patients often remain in several areas of a hospital during their stay therefore it is not 
possible to ascertain what area of the hospital they were in when the acquired an infection. 
Surveillance definitions for hospital acquired infections are based on inpatients therefore 
information regarding staff or visitors would only be included in the data if they were admitted 
as inpatients. 
 
I trust this answers your question to your satisfaction. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

https://www.hse.ie/eng/services/publications/performancereports/


 

_________________________________ 

Therese Dalchan 
General Manager 
HCAI AMR Lead | Acute Operations | HSE 
 

CC:  Liam Woods, National Director, Acute Operations 
Dr. Eimear Brannigan. AMRIC Clinical Lead 

 Shirley Keane, AMRIC Programme Lead 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



HCAI Rate of new cases of Hospital acquired S. Aureus bloodstream infection (KPI No: CPA51)

Reporting Period December 2021

Reporting Level

No of 

Cases

Bed Days 

Used

Rate of 

new cases

No of 

Cases

Bed days 

Used

Rate of 

new 

cases

No of 

Cases

Bed 

Days 

Used

Rate of 

New 

Cases

National 29 325,147 0.9 31 314,717 1.0 25 306,111 0.8

Children's Health Ireland 1 11,459 0.9 1 10,931 0.9 0 10,361 0.0

Dublin Midlands Hospital Group 6 54,085 1.1 6 51,576 1.2 5 47,046 1.1

Coombe Women and Infants University Hospital 0 4,205 0.0 0 4,266 0.0

MRH Portlaoise 0 3,373 0.0 1 3,601 2.8 0 3,389 0.0

MRH Tullamore 2 5,490 3.6 0 5,318 0.0 1 5,415 1.8

Naas General Hospital 0 5,852 0.0 1 5,346 1.9 0 5,731 0.0

St. James's Hospital 1 19,264 0.5 3 17,593 1.7 2 17,303 1.2

St. Luke's Radiation Oncology Network 1 2,012 5.0 0 1,967 0.0 0 1,888 0.0

Tallaght University Hospital 2 13,889 1.4 1 13,485 0.7 2 13,320 1.5

Ireland East Hospital Group 1 68,511 0.1 6 65,380 0.9 6 65,440 0.9

Mater Misericordiae University Hospital 1 18,317 0.5 3 17,218 1.7 4 17,113 2.3

MRH Mullingar 0 5,659 0.0 2 5,464 3.7 0 5,101 0.0

National Maternity Hospital 0 3,723 0.0 0 3,210 0.0 1 3,320 3.0

National Orthopaedic Hospital Cappagh 0 1,434 0.0 0 1,529 0.0 0 1,529 0.0

Our Lady's Hospital Navan 0 2,401 0.0 0 2,356 0.0 0 2,191 0.0

Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 0 498 0.0 0 0 287 0.0

St. Columcille's Hospital 0 3,616 0.0 0 3,510 0.0 0 3,491 0.0

St. Luke's General Hospital Kilkenny 0 7,291 0.0 0 6,661 0.0 0 7,008 0.0

St. Michael's Hospital 0 1,714 0.0 0 1,947 0.0 1 1,864 5.4

St. Vincent's University Hospital 0 17,927 0.0 1 17,662 0.6 0 17,275 0.0

Wexford General Hospital 0 5,931 0.0 0 5,823 0.0 0 6,261 0.0

RCSI Hospitals Group 6 51,393 1.2 4 50,124 0.8 4 49,519 0.8

Beaumont Hospital 3 20,293 1.5 3 19,735 1.5 4 19,249 2.1

Cavan General Hospital 1 5,565 1.8 0 5,282 0.0 0 5,419 0.0

Connolly Hospital 1 8,700 1.1 1 8,883 1.1 0 8,756 0.0

Louth County Hospital 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 1 0.0

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 1 12,260 0.8 0 11,915 0.0 0 11,599 0.0

Rotunda Hospital 0 4,575 0.0 0 4,309 0.0 0 4,495 0.0

Regional & National Services 0 3,065 0.0 0 3,098 0.0 0 3,030 0.0

National Rehabilitation Hospital 0 3,065 0.0 0 3,098 0.0 0 3,030 0.0

Saolta University Health Care Group 5 53,887 0.9 2 54,289 0.4 4 50,984 0.8

Galway University Hospitals 2 20,666 1.0 1 20,228 0.5 3 18,772 1.6

Letterkenny University Hospital 2 9,775 2.0 1 9,779 1.0 1 9,424 1.1

Mayo University Hospital 0 9,607 0.0 0 9,607 0.0 0 8,175 0.0

Portiuncula University Hospital 1 4,109 2.4 0 4,815 0.0 0 4,606 0.0

Roscommon University Hospital 0 1,147 0.0 0 1,485 0.0 0 1,411 0.0

Sligo University Hospital 0 8,583 0.0 0 8,375 0.0 0 8,596 0.0

South/South West Hospital Group 9 57,737 1.6 10 54,585 1.8 6 55,318 1.1

Bantry General Hospital 0 1,547 0.0 0 1,234 0.0 1 1,456 6.9

Cork University Hospital 3 18,029 1.7 5 17,072 2.9 3 16,297 1.8

Cork University Maternity Hospital 0 4,456 0.0 0 4,294 0.0 0 4,061 0.0

Kilcreene Regional Orthopaedic Hospital 0 234 0.0 0 269 0.0 0 255 0.0

Mallow General Hospital 0 836 0.0 0 763 0.0 0 870 0.0

Mercy University Hospital 2 5,824 3.4 2 5,664 3.5 0 5,577 0.0

South Infirmary Victoria University Hospital 0 1,683 0.0 0 1,864 0.0 0 1,820 0.0

Tipperary University Hospital 0 6,420 0.0 1 5,752 1.7 2 5,815 3.4

UH Kerry 0 6,313 0.0 0 6,063 0.0 0 6,690 0.0

UH Waterford 4 12,395 3.2 2 11,610 1.7 0 12,477 0.0

UL Hospitals Group 1 25,010 0.4 2 24,734 0.8 0 24,413 0.0

Croom Orthopaedic Hospital 0 945 0.0 0 949 0.0 0 889 0.0

Ennis Hospital 0 1,957 0.0 0 2,009 0.0 0 1,807 0.0

Nenagh Hospital 0 1,626 0.0 0 1,565 0.0 0 1,436 0.0

St. John's Hospital Limerick 0 1,845 0.0 1 1,912 5.2 0 1,824 0.0

UH Limerick 1 16,316 0.6 1 15,946 0.6 0 15,965 0.0

UMH Limerick 0 2,321 0.0 0 2,353 0.0 0 2,492 0.0

Notes:

1. Data source BIU Acute

2. Beaumont includes St Josephs Hospital

3. Rate is per 10,000 bed days

4. The YTD is based on the performance in the current reporting month

Oct Nov Dec



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HCAI Rate of new cases of Hospital acquired S. Aureus bloodstream infection (KPI No: CPA51)

Reporting Period March 2022

Reporting Level

No of 

Cases

Bed Days 

Used

Rate of 

new cases

No of 

Cases

Bed days 

Used

Rate of 

new 

cases

No of 

Cases

Bed 

Days 

Used

Rate of 

New 

Cases

National 37 318,127 1.2 24 295,750 0.8 29 323,315 0.9

Children's Health Ireland 0 9,093 0.0 2 8,902 2.2 0 9,773 0.0

Dublin Midlands Hospital Group 9 52,391 1.7 6 48,058 1.2 4 53,287 0.8

Coombe Women and Infants University Hospital 1 3,798 2.6 2 3,346 6.0 1 3,457 2.9

MRH Portlaoise 0 3,539 0.0 0 3,201 0.0 0 3,465 0.0

MRH Tullamore 1 5,803 1.7 2 5,394 3.7 1 6,090 1.6

Naas General Hospital 1 5,494 1.8 0 4,126 0.0 0 4,300 0.0

St. James's Hospital 3 18,082 1.7 1 16,949 0.6 2 19,028 1.1

St. Luke's Radiation Oncology Network 0 1,836 0.0 0 1,870 0.0 0 2,072 0.0

Tallaght University Hospital 3 13,839 2.2 1 13,172 0.8 0 14,875 0.0

Ireland East Hospital Group 7 69,903 1.0 11 66,682 1.6 8 71,790 1.1

Mater Misericordiae University Hospital 3 18,409 1.6 4 17,433 2.3 3 18,767 1.6

MRH Mullingar 0 5,508 0.0 3 5,297 5.7 1 5,718 1.7

National Maternity Hospital 0 3,034 0.0 0 2,533 0.0 0 2,693 0.0

National Orthopaedic Hospital Cappagh 0 877 0.0 0 1,192 0.0 0 1,327 0.0

National Rehabilitation Hospital 0 2,771 0.0 0 3,018 0.0 0 3,131 0.0

Our Lady's Hospital Navan 0 2,365 0.0 0 2,480 0.0 0 2,496 0.0

Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 0 359 0.0 0 307 0.0 0 351 0.0

St. Columcille's Hospital 0 3,627 0.0 0 3,366 0.0 0 3,568 0.0

St. Luke's General Hospital Kilkenny 1 6,880 1.5 1 6,809 1.5 1 7,076 1.4

St. Michael's Hospital 0 1,918 0.0 0 1,954 0.0 0 2,161 0.0

St. Vincent's University Hospital 2 17,912 1.1 3 16,588 1.8 3 18,239 1.6

Wexford General Hospital 1 6,243 1.6 0 5,705 0.0 0 6,263 0.0

RCSI Hospitals Group 8 51,325 1.6 3 47,449 0.6 8 52,589 1.5

Beaumont Hospital 4 20,428 2.0 3 19,384 1.5 7 21,288 3.3

Cavan General Hospital 1 5,576 1.8 0 5,028 0.0 0 5,822 0.0

Connolly Hospital 0 9,174 0.0 0 8,604 0.0 1 9,375 1.1

Louth County Hospital 0 0 0.0 0 1 0.0 0 1 0.0

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 2 11,830 1.7 0 10,586 0.0 0 11,684 0.0

Rotunda Hospital 1 4,317 2.3 0 3,846 0.0 0 4,419 0.0

Saolta University Health Care Group 6 51,881 1.2 1 48,364 0.2 4 52,648 0.8

Galway University Hospitals 4 19,499 2.1 1 18,283 0.5 3 20,656 1.5

Letterkenny University Hospital 1 9,347 1.1 0 9,019 0.0 1 9,884 1.0

Mayo University Hospital 0 8,411 0.0 0 7,839 0.0 0 7,839 0.0

Portiuncula University Hospital 0 4,363 0.0 0 3,630 0.0 0 4,084 0.0

Roscommon University Hospital 0 1,407 0.0 0 1,488 0.0 0 1,450 0.0

Sligo University Hospital 1 8,854 1.1 0 8,105 0.0 0 8,735 0.0

South/South West Hospital Group 4 58,043 0.7 0 52,688 0.0 4 57,294 0.7

Bantry General Hospital 0 1,535 0.0 0 1,328 0.0 0 1,395 0.0

Cork University Hospital 2 17,269 1.2 0 16,028 0.0 3 17,636 1.7

Cork University Maternity Hospital 0 4,091 0.0 0 3,643 0.0 0 3,576 0.0

Kilcreene Regional Orthopaedic Hospital

Mallow General Hospital 0 915 0.0 0 909 0.0 0 968 0.0

Mercy University Hospital 1 5,853 1.7 0 5,440 0.0 0 5,775 0.0

South Infirmary Victoria University Hospital 1 1,901 5.3 0 1,820 0.0 0 1,819 0.0

Tipperary University Hospital 0 6,342 0.0 0 5,756 0.0 1 6,506 1.5

UH Kerry 0 7,208 0.0 0 5,571 0.0 0 6,109 0.0

UH Waterford 0 12,929 0.0 0 12,193 0.0 0 13,510 0.0

UL Hospitals Group 3 25,491 1.2 1 23,607 0.4 1 25,934 0.4

Croom Orthopaedic Hospital 0 613 0.0 0 912 0.0 0 1,022 0.0

Ennis Hospital 0 2,000 0.0 0 1,971 0.0 0 2,041 0.0

Nenagh Hospital 0 1,586 0.0 0 1,335 0.0 0 1,620 0.0

St. John's Hospital Limerick 0 1,958 0.0 0 1,858 0.0 0 1,967 0.0

UH Limerick 3 17,082 1.8 1 15,513 0.6 1 17,193 0.6

UMH Limerick 0 2,252 0.0 0 2,018 0.0 0 2,091 0.0

Notes:

1. Data source BIU Acute

2. Beaumont includes St Josephs Hospital

3. Rate is per 10,000 bed days

Jan Feb Mar



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Rate of new cases of hospital associated C. difficile infection (KPI No: CPA52)

Reporting Period December 2021

Reporting Level

No of 

Cases

Bed Days 

Used

Rate of 

New Cases

No of 

Cases

Bed Days 

Used

Rate of 

New 

Cases

No of 

Cases

Bed 

Days 

Used

Rate of 

New 

Cases

National 61 325,147 1.9 71 314,717 2.3 69 306,111 2.3

Children's Health Ireland 2 11,459 1.7 0 10,931 0.0 1 10,361 1.0

Dublin Midlands Hospital Group 7 54,085 1.3 17 51,576 3.3 17 47,046 3.6

Coombe Women and Infants University Hospital 0 4,205 0.0 0 4,266 0.0

MRH Portlaoise 0 3,373 0.0 0 3,601 0.0 0 3,389 0.0

MRH Tullamore 1 5,490 1.8 1 5,318 1.9 0 5,415 0.0

Naas General Hospital 0 5,852 0.0 3 5,346 5.6 4 5,731 7.0

St. James's Hospital 3 19,264 1.6 7 17,593 4.0 6 17,303 3.5

St. Luke's Radiation Oncology Network 0 2,012 0.0 0 1,967 0.0 1 1,888 5.3

Tallaght University Hospital 3 13,889 2.2 6 13,485 4.4 6 13,320 4.5

Ireland East Hospital Group 13 68,511 1.9 15 65,380 2.3 9 65,440 1.4

Mater Misericordiae University Hospital 6 18,317 3.3 6 17,218 3.5 3 17,113 1.8

MRH Mullingar 0 5,659 0.0 1 5,464 1.8 0 5,101 0.0

National Maternity Hospital 0 3,723 0.0 0 3,210 0.0 0 3,320 0.0

National Orthopaedic Hospital Cappagh 0 1,434 0.0 0 1,529 0.0 1 1,529 6.5

Our Lady's Hospital Navan 1 2,401 4.2 0 2,356 0.0 0 2,191 0.0

Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 0 498 0.0 0 0 287 0.0

St. Columcille's Hospital 0 3,616 0.0 1 3,510 2.8 1 3,491 2.9

St. Luke's General Hospital Kilkenny 0 7,291 0.0 1 6,661 1.5 1 7,008 1.4

St. Michael's Hospital 1 1,714 5.8 0 1,947 0.0 0 1,864 0.0

St. Vincent's University Hospital 4 17,927 2.2 6 17,662 3.4 3 17,275 1.7

Wexford General Hospital 1 5,931 1.7 0 5,823 0.0 0 6,261 0.0

RCSI Hospitals Group 10 51,393 1.9 10 50,124 2.0 8 49,519 1.6

Beaumont Hospital 7 20,293 3.4 8 19,735 4.1 6 19,249 3.1

Cavan General Hospital 0 5,565 0.0 2 5,282 3.8 1 5,419 1.8

Connolly Hospital 1 8,700 1.1 0 8,883 0.0 1 8,756 1.1

Louth County Hospital 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 1 0.0

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 2 12,260 1.6 0 11,915 0.0 0 11,599 0.0

Rotunda Hospital 0 4,575 0.0 0 4,309 0.0 0 4,495 0.0

Regional & National Services 0 3,065 0.0 0 3,098 0.0 0 3,030 0.0

National Rehabilitation Hospital 0 3,065 0.0 0 3,098 0.0 0 3,030 0.0

Saolta University Health Care Group 8 53,887 1.5 8 54,289 1.5 13 50,984 2.5

Galway University Hospitals 3 20,666 1.5 4 20,228 2.0 7 18,772 3.7

Letterkenny University Hospital 1 9,775 1.0 2 9,779 2.0 3 9,424 3.2

Mayo University Hospital 0 9,607 0.0 1 9,607 1.0 1 8,175 1.2

Portiuncula University Hospital 0 4,109 0.0 1 4,815 2.1 1 4,606 2.2

Roscommon University Hospital 1 1,147 8.7 0 1,485 0.0 1 1,411 7.1

Sligo University Hospital 3 8,583 3.5 0 8,375 0.0 0 8,596 0.0

South/South West Hospital Group 14 57,737 2.4 13 54,585 2.4 12 55,318 2.2

Bantry General Hospital 0 1,547 0.0 0 1,234 0.0 0 1,456 0.0

Cork University Hospital 4 18,029 2.2 5 17,072 2.9 5 16,297 3.1

Cork University Maternity Hospital 0 4,456 0.0 0 4,294 0.0 0 4,061 0.0

Kilcreene Regional Orthopaedic Hospital 0 234 0.0 0 269 0.0 0 255 0.0

Mallow General Hospital 0 836 0.0 0 763 0.0 0 870 0.0

Mercy University Hospital 1 5,824 1.7 1 5,664 1.8 0 5,577 0.0

South Infirmary Victoria University Hospital 0 1,683 0.0 0 1,864 0.0 0 1,820 0.0

Tipperary University Hospital 3 6,420 4.7 3 5,752 5.2 1 5,815 1.7

UH Kerry 2 6,313 3.2 2 6,063 3.3 2 6,690 3.0

UH Waterford 4 12,395 3.2 2 11,610 1.7 4 12,477 3.2

UL Hospitals Group 7 25,010 2.8 8 24,734 3.2 9 24,413 3.7

Croom Orthopaedic Hospital 0 945 0.0 0 949 0.0 0 889 0.0

Ennis Hospital 1 1,957 5.1 0 2,009 0.0 0 1,807 0.0

Nenagh Hospital 1 1,626 6.2 0 1,565 0.0 1 1,436 7.0

St. John's Hospital Limerick 1 1,845 5.4 1 1,912 5.2 1 1,824 5.5

UH Limerick 4 16,316 2.5 7 15,946 4.4 7 15,965 4.4

UMH Limerick 0 2,321 0.0 0 2,353 0.0 0 2,492 0.0

Notes:

1. Data source BIU Acute

2. Beaumont includes St Josephs Hospital

3. Rate is per 10,000 bed days

4. The YTD is based on the performance in the current reporting month

Oct Nov Dec



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Rate of new cases of hospital associated C. difficile infection (KPI No: CPA52)

Reporting Period March 2022

Reporting Level

No of 

Cases

Bed Days 

Used

Rate of 

New Cases

No of 

Cases

Bed Days 

Used

Rate of 

New 

Cases

No of 

Cases

Bed 

Days 

Used

Rate of 

New 

Cases

National 76 318,127 2.4 65 295,750 2.2 50 323,315 1.5

Children's Health Ireland 4 9,093 4.4 1 8,902 1.1 1 9,773 1.0

Dublin Midlands Hospital Group 9 52,391 1.7 9 48,058 1.9 5 53,287 0.9

Coombe Women and Infants University Hospital 0 3,798 0.0 0 3,346 0.0 0 3,457 0.0

MRH Portlaoise 0 3,539 0.0 0 3,201 0.0 0 3,465 0.0

MRH Tullamore 0 5,803 0.0 3 5,394 5.6 0 6,090 0.0

Naas General Hospital 1 5,494 1.8 0 4,126 0.0 3 4,300 7.0

St. James's Hospital 3 18,082 1.7 3 16,949 1.8 2 19,028 1.1

St. Luke's Radiation Oncology Network 0 1,836 0.0 0 1,870 0.0 0 2,072 0.0

Tallaght University Hospital 5 13,839 3.6 3 13,172 2.3 0 14,875 0.0

Ireland East Hospital Group 18 69,903 2.6 21 66,682 3.1 18 71,790 2.5

Mater Misericordiae University Hospital 13 18,409 7.1 9 17,433 5.2 7 18,767 3.7

MRH Mullingar 0 5,508 0.0 1 5,297 1.9 0 5,718 0.0

National Maternity Hospital 0 3,034 0.0 1 2,533 3.9 0 2,693 0.0

National Orthopaedic Hospital Cappagh 0 877 0.0 0 1,192 0.0 0 1,327 0.0

National Rehabilitation Hospital 0 2,771 0.0 0 3,018 0.0 0 3,131 0.0

Our Lady's Hospital Navan 1 2,365 4.2 2 2,480 8.1 1 2,496 4.0

Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 0 359 0.0 0 307 0.0 0 351 0.0

St. Columcille's Hospital 0 3,627 0.0 0 3,366 0.0 0 3,568 0.0

St. Luke's General Hospital Kilkenny 1 6,880 1.5 3 6,809 4.4 2 7,076 2.8

St. Michael's Hospital 0 1,918 0.0 0 1,954 0.0 0 2,161 0.0

St. Vincent's University Hospital 2 17,912 1.1 4 16,588 2.4 7 18,239 3.8

Wexford General Hospital 1 6,243 1.6 1 5,705 1.8 1 6,263 1.6

RCSI Hospitals Group 8 51,325 1.6 8 47,449 1.7 8 52,589 1.5

Beaumont Hospital 6 20,428 2.9 5 19,384 2.6 5 21,288 2.3

Cavan General Hospital 1 5,576 1.8 1 5,028 2.0 1 5,822 1.7

Connolly Hospital 1 9,174 1.1 2 8,604 2.3 2 9,375 2.1

Louth County Hospital 0 0 0.0 0 1 0.0 0 1 0.0

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 0 11,830 0.0 0 10,586 0.0 0 11,684 0.0

Rotunda Hospital 0 4,317 0.0 0 3,846 0.0 0 4,419 0.0

Saolta University Health Care Group 12 51,881 2.3 13 48,364 2.7 4 52,648 0.8

Galway University Hospitals 7 19,499 3.6 7 18,283 3.8 1 20,656 0.5

Letterkenny University Hospital 2 9,347 2.1 3 9,019 3.3 2 9,884 2.0

Mayo University Hospital 0 8,411 0.0 1 7,839 1.3 0 7,839 0.0

Portiuncula University Hospital 2 4,363 4.6 1 3,630 2.8 1 4,084 2.4

Roscommon University Hospital 1 1,407 7.1 1 1,488 6.7 0 1,450 0.0

Sligo University Hospital 0 8,854 0.0 0 8,105 0.0 0 8,735 0.0

South/South West Hospital Group 17 58,043 2.9 9 52,688 1.7 10 57,294 1.7

Bantry General Hospital 0 1,535 0.0 0 1,328 0.0 0 1,395 0.0

Cork University Hospital 5 17,269 2.9 6 16,028 3.7 3 17,636 1.7

Cork University Maternity Hospital 0 4,091 0.0 0 3,643 0.0 0 3,576 0.0

Kilcreene Regional Orthopaedic Hospital

Mallow General Hospital 0 915 0.0 0 909 0.0 0 968 0.0

Mercy University Hospital 4 5,853 6.8 0 5,440 0.0 0 5,775 0.0

South Infirmary Victoria University Hospital 0 1,901 0.0 0 1,820 0.0 0 1,819 0.0

Tipperary University Hospital 1 6,342 1.6 3 5,756 5.2 2 6,506 3.1

UH Kerry 5 7,208 6.9 0 5,571 0.0 4 6,109 6.5

UH Waterford 2 12,929 1.5 0 12,193 0.0 1 13,510 0.7

UL Hospitals Group 8 25,491 3.1 4 23,607 1.7 4 25,934 1.5

Croom Orthopaedic Hospital 0 613 0.0 0 912 0.0 0 1,022 0.0

Ennis Hospital 0 2,000 0.0 0 1,971 0.0 0 2,041 0.0

Nenagh Hospital 0 1,586 0.0 0 1,335 0.0 0 1,620 0.0

St. John's Hospital Limerick 0 1,958 0.0 1 1,858 5.4 1 1,967 5.1

UH Limerick 8 17,082 4.7 3 15,513 1.9 3 17,193 1.7

UMH Limerick 0 2,252 0.0 0 2,018 0.0 0 2,091 0.0

Notes:

1. Data source BIU Acute

2. Beaumont includes St Josephs Hospital

3. Rate is per 10,000 bed days

Jan Feb Mar



 

 
 
 

 

No. of new cases of CPE (KPI No: A105)

Reporting Level Sep Oct Nov Dec

National 77 81 65 63

Children's Health Ireland 1 0 0 3

Dublin Midlands Hospital Group 14 22 11 9

Coombe Women and Infants University Hospital 0 0 0

MRH Portlaoise 0 1 0 0

MRH Tullamore 0 0 0 1

Naas General Hospital 1 1 0 0

St. James's Hospital 10 18 8 7

St. Luke's Radiation Oncology Network 0 0 0 0

Tallaght University Hospital 3 2 3 1

Ireland East Hospital Group 16 16 15 12

Mater Misericordiae University Hospital 4 4 9 5

MRH Mullingar 2 3 2 0

National Maternity Hospital 0 0 0 0

National Orthopaedic Hospital Cappagh 0 0 0 0

Our Lady's Hospital Navan 0 0 0 0

Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 0 0 0 0

St. Columcille's Hospital 0 0 0 0

St. Luke's General Hospital Kilkenny 2 6 2 3

St. Michael's Hospital 0 0 0 1

St. Vincent's University Hospital 8 3 2 3

Wexford General Hospital 0 0 0 0

RCSI Hospitals Group 7 5 4 6

Beaumont Hospital 2 4 3 4

Cavan General Hospital 1 0 0 0

Connolly Hospital 1 1 1 2

Louth County Hospital 0 0 0 0

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 3 0 0 0

Rotunda Hospital 0 0 0 0

Regional & National Services 0 0 0 0

National Rehabilitation Hospital 0 0 0 0

Saolta University Health Care Group 17 12 11 12

Galway University Hospitals 7 8 3 3

Letterkenny University Hospital 0 2 1 2

Mayo University Hospital 6 2 3 4

Portiuncula University Hospital 2 0 3 0

Roscommon University Hospital 0 0 0 1

Sligo University Hospital 2 0 1 2

South/South West Hospital Group 8 12 10 6

Bantry General Hospital 0 1 0 0

Cork University Hospital 4 5 2 4

Cork University Maternity Hospital 0 0 0 0

Kilcreene Regional Orthopaedic Hospital 0 0 0 0

Mallow General Hospital 0 0 0 0

Mercy University Hospital 0 0 0 0

South Infirmary Victoria University Hospital 0 0 1 0

Tipperary University Hospital 2 2 1 0

UH Kerry 0 0 0 0

UH Waterford 2 4 6 2

UL Hospitals Group 14 14 14 15

Croom Orthopaedic Hospital 0 0 0 0

Ennis Hospital 1 0 0 0

Nenagh Hospital 0 0 0 0

St. John's Hospital Limerick 0 0 0 0

UH Limerick 13 14 14 15

UMH Limerick 0 0 0 0

Notes:

1.Source : HPO HIPE Data.

2.Beaumont data is inclusive of St Joseph's Hospital, Raheny.

3.Targets not finalised

Reporting Period December 2021



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

No. of new cases of CPE (KPI No: A105)

Reporting Level Dec Jan Feb Mar

National 63 54 57 52

Children's Health Ireland 3 1 1 3

Dublin Midlands Hospital Group 9 1 6 5

Coombe Women and Infants University Hospital 0 0 0 0

MRH Portlaoise 0 0 0 0

MRH Tullamore 1 0 0 0

Naas General Hospital 0 0 0 0

St. James's Hospital 7 1 3 2

St. Luke's Radiation Oncology Network 0 0 1 1

Tallaght University Hospital 1 0 2 2

Ireland East Hospital Group 12 17 23 13

Mater Misericordiae University Hospital 5 4 6 3

MRH Mullingar 0 0 2 2

National Maternity Hospital 0 0 2 0

National Orthopaedic Hospital Cappagh 0 0 0 0

National Rehabilitation Hospital 0 0 0 0

Our Lady's Hospital Navan 0 1 0 0

Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 0 0 0 0

St. Columcille's Hospital 0 0 0 0

St. Luke's General Hospital Kilkenny 3 0 1 4

St. Michael's Hospital 1 1 0 0

St. Vincent's University Hospital 3 10 12 4

Wexford General Hospital 0 1 0 0

RCSI Hospitals Group 6 6 8 5

Beaumont Hospital 4 5 5 3

Cavan General Hospital 0 0 0 0

Connolly Hospital 2 0 2 1

Louth County Hospital 0 0 0 0

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 0 1 1 0

Rotunda Hospital 0 0 0 1

Saolta University Health Care Group 12 12 5 9

Galway University Hospitals 3 4 2 6

Letterkenny University Hospital 2 2 0 0

Mayo University Hospital 4 3 3 2

Portiuncula University Hospital 0 2 0 1

Roscommon University Hospital 1 0 0 0

Sligo University Hospital 2 1 0 0

South/South West Hospital Group 6 5 5 5

Bantry General Hospital 0 0 1 0

Cork University Hospital 4 1 2 0

Cork University Maternity Hospital 0 0 0 0

Kilcreene Regional Orthopaedic Hospital 0

Mallow General Hospital 0 0 0 0

Mercy University Hospital 0 0 1 0

South Infirmary Victoria University Hospital 0 0 0 1

Tipperary University Hospital 0 0 0 0

UH Kerry 0 0 0 0

UH Waterford 2 4 1 4

UL Hospitals Group 15 12 9 12

Croom Orthopaedic Hospital 0 0 0 1

Ennis Hospital 0 0 0 0

Nenagh Hospital 0 0 0 0

St. John's Hospital Limerick 0 0 1 0

UH Limerick 15 12 8 11

UMH Limerick 0 0 0 0

Notes:

1.Source : HPO HIPE Data.

2.Beaumont data is inclusive of St Joseph's Hospital, Raheny.

3.Targets not finalised

Reporting Period March 2022



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hospital acquired COVID-19 inpatients rate (KPI - CPA56)

Reporting Level Sep Oct Nov Dec

National 4.6 6.9 6.5 7.2

Children's Health Ireland 0.0 0.0 0.9 1.0

Dublin Midlands Hospital Group 2.1 11.5 7.8 13.8

Coombe Women and Infants University Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0

MRH Portlaoise 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

MRH Tullamore 3.8 1.8 0.0 9.2

Naas General Hospital 1.9 0.0 0.0 1.7

St. James's Hospital 0.0 16.1 9.1 2.9

St. Luke's Radiation Oncology Network 0.0 0.0 15.3 0.0

Tallaght University Hospital 6.0 21.6 15.6 40.5

Ireland East Hospital Group 1.8 8.5 10.9 7.6

Mater Misericordiae University Hospital 3.3 4.4 25.0 8.2

MRH Mullingar 0.0 42.4 12.8 7.8

National Maternity Hospital 0.0 0.0 3.1 0.0

National Orthopaedic Hospital Cappagh 7.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Our Lady's Hospital Navan 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.6

Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0

St. Columcille's Hospital 0.0 0.0 48.4 2.9

St. Luke's General Hospital Kilkenny 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9

St. Michael's Hospital 0.0 29.2 0.0 53.6

St. Vincent's University Hospital 0.0 7.3 0.6 9.8

Wexford General Hospital 8.1 13.5 3.4 1.6

RCSI Hospitals Group 2.0 3.7 6.2 7.9

Beaumont Hospital 2.1 1.5 11.7 13.0

Cavan General Hospital 0.0 5.4 9.5 0.0

Connolly Hospital 2.4 5.7 2.3 3.4

Louth County Hospital 0.0

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 3.4 6.5 0.8 9.5

Rotunda Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Regional & National Services 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

National Rehabilitation Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Saolta University Health Care Group 8.4 6.3 3.7 6.7

Galway University Hospitals 7.1 7.7 6.9 2.7

Letterkenny University Hospital 12.8 3.1 3.1 23.3

Mayo University Hospital 0.0 3.1 2.1 8.6

Portiuncula University Hospital 0.0 2.4 2.1 0.0

Roscommon University Hospital 22.3 8.7 0.0 0.0

Sligo University Hospital 16.3 11.7 0.0 0.0

South/South West Hospital Group 7.4 4.7 4.9 3.1

Bantry General Hospital 14.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cork University Hospital 13.7 3.9 4.7 0.6

Cork University Maternity Hospital 2.5 0.0 0.0 4.9

Kilcreene Regional Orthopaedic Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mallow General Hospital 12.9 59.8 0.0 11.5

Mercy University Hospital 10.5 3.4 10.6 17.9

South Infirmary Victoria University Hospital 26.7 17.8 0.0 0.0

Tipperary University Hospital 3.4 9.3 7.0 0.0

UH Kerry 0.0 6.3 0.0 0.0

UH Waterford 0.0 0.0 7.8 2.4

UL Hospitals Group 10.9 10.0 6.1 5.3

Croom Orthopaedic Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ennis Hospital 0.0 0.0 19.9 11.1

Nenagh Hospital 0.0 0.0 6.4 0.0

St. John's Hospital Limerick 0.0 5.4 0.0 0.0

UH Limerick 16.8 14.7 6.3 5.0

UMH Limerick 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.0

Notes

1.Source : HPO HIPE Data.

2.Beaumont data is inclusive of St Joseph's Hospital, Raheny.

3.Rate is per 10,000 bed days

Reporting Period December 2021



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Hospital acquired COVID-19 inpatients rate (KPI - CPA56)

Reporting Level Dec Jan Feb Mar

National 7.1 25.5 22.6 56.2

Children's Health Ireland 1.0 7.7 5.6 3.1

Dublin Midlands Hospital Group 12.7 18.3 20.0 58.6

Coombe Women and Infants University Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9

MRH Portlaoise 0.0 2.8 6.2 8.7

MRH Tullamore 9.2 10.3 37.1 39.4

Naas General Hospital 1.7 7.3 17.0 118.6

St. James's Hospital 2.9 18.8 26.6 79.4

St. Luke's Radiation Oncology Network 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.8

Tallaght University Hospital 40.5 36.9 16.7 50.4

Ireland East Hospital Group 7.4 27.8 24.6 61.3

Mater Misericordiae University Hospital 8.2 10.3 34.4 85.3

MRH Mullingar 7.8 27.2 24.5 29.7

National Maternity Hospital 0.0 9.9 11.8 0.0

National Orthopaedic Hospital Cappagh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

National Rehabilitation Hospital 0.0 0.0 16.6 12.8

Our Lady's Hospital Navan 4.6 4.2 4.0 52.1

Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

St. Columcille's Hospital 2.9 5.5 3.0 103.7

St. Luke's General Hospital Kilkenny 2.9 55.2 1.5 45.2

St. Michael's Hospital 53.6 0.0 5.1 32.4

St. Vincent's University Hospital 9.8 49.7 47.0 74.6

Wexford General Hospital 1.6 43.2 1.8 54.3

RCSI Hospitals Group 7.9 31.8 41.7 41.3

Beaumont Hospital 13.0 28.4 42.8 70.0

Cavan General Hospital 0.0 100.4 13.9 24.0

Connolly Hospital 3.4 44.7 55.8 25.6

Louth County Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 9.5 6.8 56.7 25.7

Rotunda Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Saolta University Health Care Group 6.7 27.2 23.6 66.7

Galway University Hospitals 2.7 42.1 14.2 40.7

Letterkenny University Hospital 23.3 15.0 22.2 113.3

Mayo University Hospital 8.6 21.4 0.0 63.8

Portiuncula University Hospital 0.0 16.0 44.1 66.1

Roscommon University Hospital 0.0 49.8 26.9 41.4

Sligo University Hospital 0.0 14.7 59.2 82.4

South/South West Hospital Group 3.1 23.4 8.9 62.5

Bantry General Hospital 0.0 13.0 0.0 172.0

Cork University Hospital 0.6 18.5 15.0 52.7

Cork University Maternity Hospital 4.9 2.4 0.0 0.0

Kilcreene Regional Orthopaedic Hospital 0.0

Mallow General Hospital 11.5 21.9 0.0 82.6

Mercy University Hospital 17.9 49.5 16.5 69.3

South Infirmary Victoria University Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 88.0

Tipperary University Hospital 0.0 25.2 3.5 90.7

UH Kerry 0.0 59.7 0.0 162.1

UH Waterford 2.4 8.5 9.8 14.1

UL Hospitals Group 5.3 28.6 19.1 52.1

Croom Orthopaedic Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ennis Hospital 11.1 40.0 15.2 24.5

Nenagh Hospital 0.0 18.9 89.9 117.3

St. John's Hospital Limerick 0.0 46.0 10.8 76.3

UH Limerick 5.0 28.7 17.4 54.7

UMH Limerick 12.0 17.8 5.0 9.6

Notes

1.Source : HPO HIPE Data.

2.Beaumont data is inclusive of St Joseph's Hospital, Raheny.

3.Rate is per 10,000 bed days

Reporting Period March 2022


